
 

Page 1 of 5 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 

SALINAS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT  
CAMPUS PROBATION OFFICER PROGRAM 

 
 
This Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding, Agreement No. A-15321  is 
made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey (“County”) on behalf of the 
Monterey County Probation Department (“MCPD”) and the Salinas Union High School District 
(“SUHSD”), (collectively, the Parties).  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of Understanding on June 18, 2021 
(hereinafter, “MOU”) to provide a coordinated approach, utilizing available resources from both 
agencies, to closely monitor and supervise juvenile probationers and assist with at-risk students 
within the school system.; and 
 
WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2022. SUHSD requests to add two (2) Deputy Probation Officers 
to the program, increasing the total number of officers from nine (9)  to eleven (11) to meet 
operational needs; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties agree effective July 1, 2022, to amend the MOU to revise the language 
increasing the total number of officers and update the budget and Exhibits; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein 
and in the MOU, the Parties agree to revise the language as follows: 
 

 
1. Page 1, General Areas of Responsibilities, Paragraph 1,  “Monterey County Probation 

Department agrees” is amended to read as follows:  
 
Beginning July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, MCPD shall assign up to nine (9) Deputy 
Probation Officers and one (1) Probation Aide to SUHSD school sites within SUHSD 
while this AGREEMENT is in effect and in force. 
 
Effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, MCPD shall assign up to eleven (11) 
Deputy Probation Officers and one (1) Probation Aide to SUHSD school sites within 
SUHSD while this AGREEMENT is in effect and in force. 
 

2. Page 1, COVID -19 Modifications, Paragraph 3, is amended with an addition of the 
following paragraph:  
 
Effective July 1, 2022, Upon SUHSD’s activation of Scenario B. Partial return of 
students on campus and C. Full return of students on campus, MCPD will assign and be 
reimbursed for the partial cost of full staffing, specifically eleven (11) Deputy Probation 
Officers and one (1) Probation Aide. 
 

3. Page 3, “Salinas Union High School District agrees”, Item 1. is amended to read as 
follows:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F96DE50E-A8F4-4F88-BF72-F68D0B3F4C8C



 

Page 2 of 5 

 
SUHSD shall remit an amount up of $766,946 for fiscal year 2021-2022 (Exhibit A), 
based on services rendered under the COVID-19 modified scenarios; and for a minimum 
of $337,457 for fiscal year 2021-2022 for the partial cost of 4 (four) Deputy Probation 
Officers under Scenario A.   
 
Effective July 1, 2022, SUHSD shall remit an amount up of $997,655 for fiscal year 
2022-2023 (Exhibit A-2), based on services rendered under the COVID-19 modified 
scenarios; and for a minimum of $361,078 for fiscal year 2022-2023 (Exhibit A-3) for the 
partial cost of 4 (four) Deputy Probation Officers under Scenario A.  
 

4. Effective July 1, 2022, Exhibit A and A-1 for the service period of July 1, 2022 to June 
30, 2023 are replaced with Exhibit A-2 and A-3.  

 
5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the MOU 

are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and 
effect as set forth in the MOU. 
 

6. A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the original MOU dated June 18, 
2021. 
 

 
 
 
 

[This Section is intentionally left blank] 
 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F96DE50E-A8F4-4F88-BF72-F68D0B3F4C8C



 

Page 3 of 5 

We, the undersigned, as authorized representatives of the MONTEREY COUNTY PROBATION 
DEPARTMENT and the SALINAS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT do hereby approve this 
document.  
 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY  SALINAS UNION HIGH SCHOOL 

DISTRICT  
 

 

   
  By: 
Signature of Chief Probation Officer  Signature of Superintendent, SUHSD  
   
Dated:   
  Printed Name and Title 
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   
  Dated: 
   
Deputy Auditor/Controller   
  By: 
Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) * 
   
Approved as to Liability Provisions:   
  Printed Name and Title 
   
Risk Management  Dated: 
   
Dated:   
   
Approved as to Form:   
   
   
Anne K. Brereton 
Deputy County Counsel 

  

   
Dated:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F96DE50E-A8F4-4F88-BF72-F68D0B3F4C8C

Dan Burns, Superintendent

6/15/2022 | 4:21 PM PDT

6/29/2022 | 11:16 AM PDT

Ana Aguillon, CBO

6/29/2022 | 11:23 AM PDT

6/29/2022 | 1:13 PM PDT



 

Page 4 of 5 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F96DE50E-A8F4-4F88-BF72-F68D0B3F4C8C



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F96DE50E-A8F4-4F88-BF72-F68D0B3F4C8C


	This Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding, Agreement No. A-15321  is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey (“County”) on behalf of the Monterey County Probation Department (“MCPD”) and the Salinas Union High School ...

		2022-06-29T14:10:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




